

71391-4

71391-4

No. 71391-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION ONE

In re Marriage of:
AMANDA J. HALLIGAN,

Respondent,

and

JOHN KEVIN HALLIGAN,

Appellant.

2011 AUG 29 AM 11:15
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SULLIVAN LAW FIRM
Michael T. Schein, WSBA # 21646
Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 903-0504

Attorneys for Respondent Amanda J. Halligan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Overview	3
B. Facts Pertaining to the Issues Raised by Appellant	4
1. Valuation of the Raytheon Pension	4
2. Striking Late-Disclosed Expert Witness Neil Bennett and His Report	8
3. Post-Separation Payments on the Community Loan from Fidelity 401K	14
4. Award of Federal Dependent Child Tax Exemption to Amanda	16
5. Proof of Work-Related Daycare Expenses	18
6. Attorneys Fees based on Need and Ability to Pay	20
III. ARGUMENT	23
A. Standard of Review – In General	23
B. Valuation of the Raytheon Pension Was Properly Based on the Only Admissible Expert Opinion	24
C. The Trial Court Did Not Commit a Manifest Abuse of Discretion by Disallowing the Late-Disclosed Vocational Expert	27
1. Standard of Review	27

2.	The Trial Court Properly Considered the <i>Blair/Burnet</i> Factors in Excluding a Vocational Expert Disclosed So Late it Would Necessarily Require Trial Continuance	27
a.	Consideration of a Lesser Sanction	28
b.	Willfulness of the Violation	30
c.	Substantial Prejudice	31
d.	Conclusion on Exclusion of Neil Bennett	32
D.	Post-Separation Loan Payments into John's Fidelity 401K	34
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Refusing to Reallocate Payments Specified Under the Agreed Temporary Order	34
2.	Failure to Characterize Post-Separation Loan Payments as Separate Property had no Significant Effect on the Overall Fairness of the Property Distribution, and is Not Grounds for Reversal	34
E.	Allocation of the Federal Income Tax Child Exemption	38
F.	Requiring Special Verification by the Nanny of Work-Related Child Care Expenses Under the Agreed Temporary Order	39
1.	This Issue is Not Sufficiently Briefed and Should Not be Considered	39
2.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Refusing to Clarify the Language of the ATO and Final Child Support Order	39
G.	Attorney's Fees	41
1.	Award of Attorney's Fees by the Trial Court	41
2.	Request for Attorney's Fees on Appeal based on Need and Ability to Pay	42
IV.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 26.09.080	35, 36
RCW 26.09.140	41, 42
RAP 10.3(a)(5)	5, 9
RAP 10.3(a)(6)	39
RAP 18.1(c)	42

B. Case Law

<i>Allied Financial Services, Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (Div. 1 1994)	30
<i>Alpacas of America, LLC v. Groome</i> , 179 Wn. App. 391, 317 P.3d 1103 (Div. 2 2014)	40
<i>Alpine Indus., Inc. v. Gohl</i> , 30 Wn. App. 750, 637 P.2d 998, 645 P.2d 737 (1981)	30
<i>Anderson v. Mohundro</i> , 24 Wn. App. 569, 604 P.2d 181 (1979), <i>rev. den.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 1013 (1980)	30
<i>Associated Mortgage Investors v. G.P. Kent Const. Co.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 223, 548 P.2d 558 (1976)	27
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986)	27
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011)	27-28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Brewer v. Brewer</i> , 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999)	23, 34, 35
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (Div. 3 2014)	39

<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	27, 31, 33
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 686, 295 P.3d 239 (2013)	33
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> , 76 Wn. App. 403, 886 P.2d 219 (Div. 1 1994), <i>rev. den.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1015, 894 P.2d 565 (1995)	30
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Cntr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987)	30
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Casey</i> , 88 Wn. App. 662, 967 P.2d 982 (Div. 2 1997)	42
<i>In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (Div. 2 1997)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn. App. 358, 617 P.2d 1051 (Div. 3), <i>rev. den.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1025 (1980)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg</i> , 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (Div. 2 2005)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wn.2d 807, 699 P.2d 214 (1985)	23-24
<i>In re Marriage of MacDonald</i> , 104 Wn.2d 745, 709 P.2d 1196 (1985)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Pilant</i> , 42 Wn. App. 173, 709 P.2d 1241 (1985)	35, 36
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003)	41

<i>In re Marriage of Schnurman</i> , 178 Wn. App. 634, 316 P.3d 514 (Div. 1 2013)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Spreen</i> , 107 Wn. App. 341, 28 P.3d 769 (Div. 2 2001)	41
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 57 Wn. App. 707, 789 P.2d 807 (Div. 1 1990)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (Div. 1), <i>rev. den.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002 (1989)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (Div. 2 2002), <i>rev. den.</i> , 148 1011 (2003)	23
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003)	23, 24, 43
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 110 Wn. App. 16, 37 P.3d 1265 (Div. 3 2002)	23
<i>Joy v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 614, 285 P.3d 187 (Div. 2 2012)	39
<i>Lampard v. Roth</i> , 38 Wn. App. 198, 684 P.2d 1353 (1984)	30
<i>Lancaster v. Perry</i> , 127 Wn. App. 826, 113 P.3d 1 (Div. 1 2005)	27
<i>State v. Fredrick</i> , 45 Wn. App. 916, 729 P.2d 56 (Div. 1 1986)	25
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315, 893 P.2d 629 (1995)	8, 26
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Assoc. v. Fisons</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	33
